
First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 27th June 2014 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 423

**PARKING PLACES ACT
(CHAPTER 214)**

**PARKING PLACES
(URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the Parking Places Act, the Minister for Transport hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Parking Places (Urban Redevelopment Authority) (Amendment) Order 2014 and shall come into operation on 1st July 2014.

Amendment of Schedule

2. The Schedule to the Parking Places (Urban Redevelopment Authority) Order (O 2) is amended —

(a) by deleting sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph (2) of Parts XII, XV to XVIII, XX, XXI and XXIII to XXVI and substituting in each case the following sub-paragraphs:

“(a) pro-rated on a per minute basis at the rate of 10 cents per half hour (between 7 a.m. and 10.30 p.m.), or 65 cents per day (between 7 a.m. and 10.30 p.m.), whichever is the lower.

(b) pro-rated on a per minute basis at the rate of 10 cents per half hour (between 10.30 p.m. and 7 a.m. the following day), or 65 cents per night (between 10.30 p.m. and 7 a.m. the following day), whichever is the lower.”;

(b) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) of Part XIX and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) pro-rated on a per minute basis at the rate of 10 cents per half hour, or 65 cents per day, whichever is the lower.”;
and

(c) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) of Part XXII and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) pro-rated on a per minute basis at the rate of 10 cents per half hour (between 7 a.m. and 10 p.m.), or 65 cents per day (between 7 a.m. and 10 p.m.), whichever is the lower.”.

*[G.N. Nos. S 355/2010; S 621/2010; S 128/2011;
S 120/2013]*

Made this 23rd day of June 2014.

PANG KIN KEONG
*Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Transport,
Singapore.*

[LTA/PPA/KT/MR/URA/2014.06; AG/LLRD/SL/214/2010/3 Vol. 1]